

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

STATE OF IOWA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CHRISTOPHER WILSON,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

SUPREME COURT 23-0560

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR STORY COUNTY  
HONORABLE STEVEN VAN MAREL, JUDGE

---

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ARGUMENT  
AND

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Table of Authorities .....  | 3           |
| Statement of the Issues Presented for Review .....  | 6           |
| Routing Statement .....   | 9           |
| Statement of the Case .....   | 9           |
| Argument  |             |
| I. The unit of prosecution for indecent exposure is one count per exposure not per viewer, therefore there was insufficient evidence to convict Wilson of two counts of indecent exposure ..... | 14          |
| II. The unit of prosecution for indecent exposure is one count per exposure, not one count per viewer. Wilson’s conviction on two counts amounted to an illegal sentence..                      | 24          |
| III. The Court did not give reasons for ordering Wilson's sentence for two counts of indecent exposure to run consecutively .....   | 28          |
| Conclusion .....  | 30          |
| Request for Oral Argument.....  | 31          |
| Attorney's Cost Certificate .....   | 31          |
| Certificate of Compliance.....  | 32          |

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <u>Cases:</u>  | <u>Page:</u>      |
|--|-------------------|
| Harris v. State, 359 S.W.3d 625 (Tex. Crim. App. 2011) ..                            | 20-21             |
| Hill v. United States, 368 U.S. 424 (1962) .....                                     | 24                |
| In re Det. of Stenzel, 827 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa 2013).....                               | 29                |
| People v. Smith, 147 Cal. Rptr. 3d 314 (Cal. App. 2012).....                         | 20                |
| State v. Baker, 886 N.W.2d 106 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016).....                             | 26                |
| State v. Barnes, 791 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2010).....                                     | 29                |
| State v. Bruegger, 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....                                   | 24-25             |
| State v. Copenhaver, 844 N.W.2d 442<br>(Iowa 2014) .....                             | 15, 18, 20, 25-28 |
| State v. Crawford, 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022).....                                   | 14, 28            |
| State v. Doe, 943 N.W.2d 608 (Iowa 2020).....  | 14, 16            |
| State v. Eisenshank, 521 P.2d 239 (Wash. App. 1974) .....                            | 21                |
| State v. Finnel, 515 N.W.2d 41 (Iowa 1994).....                                      | 25                |
| State v. Graham, No. 21-0252, 2022 WL 1100920<br>(Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 13, 2022) ..... | 15, 27            |
| State v. Hearn, 797 N.W.2d 577 (Iowa 2011) .....                                     | 16                |
| State v. Johnson, 860 N.W.2d 924 (Iowa Ct. App. 2014).                               | 15, 25            |

|   |                   |
|---|-------------------|
| State v. Milsap, 704 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 2005) .....         | 29                |
| State v. Nall, 894 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2017).....            | 16                |
| State v. Putnam, 848 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2014) .....           | 29                |
| State v. Ross, 845 N.W.2d 692 (Iowa 2014) ...             | 16, 18, 22, 26-27 |
| State. v. Sanford, 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012).....        | 14                |
| State v. Schmitz, 610 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2000) .....        | 27                |
| State v. Thomas, 520 N.W.2d 311 (Iowa Ct. App. 1994)..... | 24                |
| State v. Thomas, 547 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1996) .....         | 29                |
| State v. Thompson, 856 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 2014).....        | 29-30             |
| State v. Vars, 237 P.3d 378 (Wash. App. 2010).....        | 21                |
| State v. Velez, 829 N.W.2d 572 (Iowa 2013).....           | 15-16, 22, 25     |
| State v. Woody, 613 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 2000) .....          | 24                |
| <u>Statutes and Court Rules:</u>                          |                   |
| Iowa Code § 709.9 (2020) .....                            | 18                |
| Iowa Code § 709.9 (2023) .....                            | 17, 19            |
| Iowa Code § 709.9(1) (2023) .....                         | 18                |
| Iowa Code § 709.9(2)(a) (2023).....                       | 18                |
| Iowa Code § 709.9(2)(b) (2023).....                       | 18                |

Iowa Code § 709.9(2)(c) (2023)..... 18

Iowa R. Crim. Pr. 2.23 (2)(g) (2023)..... 29

Other Authorities:

Black's Law Dictionary 1078 (9th ed. 2009)..... 27
